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Cable Constructional Details 

Cable Cross Sectional Diagram of 96F Cable [Drawing not to scale] 

 

Identification of Fibers and Loose Tubes by TIA-598 Color Code 

 
Fiber Color Blue Orange Green Brown Slate White Red Black Yellow Violet Pink Aqua 

 
Loose Tube Color Blue Orange Green Brown Slate White Red Black Yellow Violet Pink Aqua 

 

Loose Tube color 
1st Layer of 192F Blue Orange Green Brown Slate White  
2nd Layer of 192F Blue Orange Green Brown Slate White Red Black Yellow Violet  

 
Color of filler Black  

 

Technical Data Sheet 

Specification of Single Mode Matched Clad Type Optical Fiber Conforming to ITU - T Rec. G.652D 

Properties Unit Values 
Transmission 
 

 

 

Point discontinuity at 1310 & 1550 
nm 

dB ≤ 0.05 

Difference in maximum attenuation in 
the range from 

  

1285 to 1330 nm w.r.t attenuation at 
1310 nm 

dB/km ≤ 0.03 
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1530 to 1570 nm w.r.t attenuation at 
1550 nm 

dB/km ≤ 0.02 

 
Maximum chromatic dispersion at: 

  

1285 - 1330 nm wavelength range ps/nm.km ≤ 3.5 

1270 - 1340 nm wavelength range ps/nm.km ≤ 5.3 

1550 nm ps/nm.km ≤ 18.0 

1625 nm ps/nm.km ≤ 22.0 

Zero dispersion wavelength  nm 1302 to 1322 

Zero dispersion slope nm².km ≤ 0.092 

PMD at 1310 & 1550 nm ps/sqrt.km ≤ 0.15 

PMD Link Design Value at 1310 & 
1550 nm** 

ps/sqrt.km ≤ 0.06 

Fiber cut-off wavelength nm ≤ 1320  

Cable cut-off wavelength nm ≤ 1260 

Mode field diameter range at 1310 
nm 

µm 9.2 ± 0.4 

Mode field diameter range at 1550 
nm 

µm 10.4 ± 0.5 

  

Geometrical 

Cladding Diameter µm 125 ± 0.7 

Cladding non circularity % ≤ 0.7 

Primary Coating Diameter 
(uncolored) 

µm 242 ± 5 

Coating Diameter (colored) µm 252 ± 10 

Core/Clad or Mode Field 
concentricity error 

µm ≤ 0.5 

Coating / Cladding Concentricity error µm ≤ 12 

Numerical Aperture**  0.14 

Refractive Index at 1310 & 1550 
nm** 

                                                                      1.467 & 1.468 

Mechanical** 

Proof Test for minimum strain level kpsi, Gpa, % ≥ 100, ≥ 0.69, ≥ 1 

Change in Attenuation with Bending   

100 Turns on 60 mm Diameter 
Mandrel  

  

at 1310 dB ≤ 0.05 

at 1550 dB ≤ 0.05 

1 Turn on 32 mm Diameter Mandrel   

 at 1310 dB ≤ 0.5 

at 1550 dB ≤ 0.5 

Strippability force to remove primary 
coating of fiber 

Newton 1.3 ≤ F ≤ 8.9 

Fiber Curl  radius of curve. ≥ 4 mtrs 

Dynamic tensile strength (unaged) kpsi ≥ 550  

Dynamic tensile strength (Aged) kpsi ≥ 440 

Dynamic Fatigue   ≥ 20 

Environmental** 

Induced attenuation at 1310 nm, 
1550 nm & 1625 nm for 

  

Temperature & Humidity cycle from -
10°C to +85°C at 98 % humidity 
(min), Reference Temperature 23°C 

dB/km ≤ 0.05 

Temperature cycle from -60°C to 
+85°C, Reference Temperature 23°C dB/km ≤ 0.05 

Water Immersion at 23 ± 2°C dB/km ≤ 0.05 

Accelerated Ageing (Temperature) at 
85 ± 2°C, Reference Temperature 
23° 

dB/km 
≤ 0.05 

 

 


